security  for  return  of  the  said  vehicles,  if

required at any point of time.  This can be done

pending hearing of applications for return of such

vehicles. 

7.The  petitioner's  counsel  states  that  the  petitioner  had
already paid a sum of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only),
while obtaining anticipatory bail.  

8. Therefore, I am inclined to show indulgence in the matter of
imposing  cost. The respondents are directed to release the said
vehicle subject to the following conditions:-

a) The petitioner shall not alienate or encumber the vehicle